

Granted

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

OCT 22 1999

No. 99-51

In the Supreme Court of the United States **CLERK**

OCTOBER TERM, 1999

CARL T.C. GUTIERREZ and
MADELEINE Z. BORDALLO,
Petitioners,

v.

JOSEPH F. ADA and
FELIX CAMACHO,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE VOTING INTEGRITY PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

William J. Carter
M. Miller Baker *
Richard B. Rogers
CARR GOODSON WARNER
A Professional Corporation
1301 K Street, N.W.
Suite 400, East Tower
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 310-5500

*Attorneys for Amicus
The Voting Integrity Project*

** Counsel of Record*

October 22, 1999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. The Ninth Circuit Wrongly Interpreted the
Language of 48 U.S.C. § 1422..... 5

 A. *The Ninth Circuit Ignored the Statutory
 Context and Issued a Prescription for
 Absurd Results*..... 6

 B. *The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation Ignores
 this Court’s Long-Standing Definitions of
 “Election” and “Vote”*..... 12

 C. *The Ninth Circuit Could Have Avoided Its
 Misinterpretation by Looking to Its Own
 Precedent*..... 14

II. *County of Cass v. Johnson* Controls the Outcome
of This Case and Instructs that Undervotes and
Overvotes Should Not be Counted..... 16

III. The Ninth Circuit’s Reliance on Its Comparison
of § 1422 with 48 U.S.C. § 1722 Is Inappropriate... 18

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ada v. Government of Guam</i> , 179 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224, 118 S. Ct. 1219 (1998).....	19, 20
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 430, 112 S. Ct. 2059 (1992).....	14
<i>County of Cass v. Johnston</i> , 95 U.S. 360 (1997).....	4, 16, 17
<i>Detroit Trust Co. v. The Thomas Barlum</i> , 293 U.S. 21, 55 S. Ct. 31 (1934).....	6, 7
<i>EEOC v. Commercial Office Prods. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 107, 108 S. Ct. 1666 (1988).....	11
<i>Fedorenko v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 490, 101 S. Ct. 737 (1981).....	6, 7
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67, 118 S. Ct. 464 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561, 115 S. Ct. 1061 (1995).....	7, 8
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303, 81 S. Ct. 1579 (1961).....	7
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 119 S. Ct. 2090 (1999).....	7
<i>Jose v. Mesa</i> , 503 F.2d 1048 (9th Cir. 1974).....	14, 15
<i>Newberry v. United States</i> , 256 U.S. 232, 41 S. Ct. 469 (1921).....	13
<i>Pauley v. Bethenergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680, 111 S. Ct. 2524 (1991).....	11
<i>Todman v. Boschulte</i> , 694 F.2d 939 (3d Cir. 1982).....	8
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299, 61 S. Ct. 1031 (1941).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

STATUTES

48 U.S.C. § 1422.....	<i>passim</i>
48 U.S.C. § 1712.....	4, 18, 19
3 Guam Code Ann. § 11111.....	14
3 Guam Code Ann. § 11114.....	8, 14

MISCELLANEOUS

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 517-18 (6th ed. 1990).....	13
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, FEDERAL ELECTIONS 96 (1997).....	10, 11
Ronald Smothers, <i>Republican Ousts Georgia Senator</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 25, 1992, at A1.....	11
NOAH WEBSTER, AN AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE 433 (C. Goodrich & N. Porter eds. 1869).....	12, 13

No. 99-51
